

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096416

PAGE::::

FREIGHTTERMS

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

TY

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BBL-Carlton, LLC 900 Lee Street, East Suite 1400 Charleston, WV 25301

TERMS OF SALE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FOUR
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

waddhessicohreseondencesioannention ob

10/01/										
BID OPENING DATE:		10/30/	2008		1.000.000.000	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	пем	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001		1	LS		910-79	F	ECEN	/ED		534,000
470minuseumenten	REPLAC	_	OF WI	NDOWS	, BLDG#	4 08 DE	CIII	PM 1: 15	 -	
			-				LABING ATE OF	DIVISION = W		
	FINENCIAL PROPERTY BETTE		RE		FOR QUI	DTATION				
	THE WE SOLICI AND MA #4 LOC CHARLE	ST VIR TING B TERIAL ATED O	GINIA IDS T S TO N THE WEST	DIVI O PRO REPLA WEST	SION OF VIDE THE CE THE V VIRGINI	DIVISION GENERAL E AGENCY WINDOWS I IA CAPITO THE ATTA	SERVI WITH N BUI L COM	CES, IS ALL LABOI LDING		
	OCTOBE IN THE BUILDI COMPLE GENERA PROJEC MATERI ATTEND CONTRA DISQUA	R 14, BASEM NG) LO X IN C L CONT T MUST AL SUP ANCE I CTOR F LIFIED	2008 ENT O CATED HARLE RACTO ATTE PLIER S NOT AILIN FROM	AT 10 F BUI ON T STON, RS WI ND TH S ARE MAND G TO BIDD	:00 AM I LDING #I HE WEST WEST VI SHING TO IS MEETI WELCOME ATORY. ATTEND I	SUBMIT	OD COIN CAIN CAIL IALL IA BID CONTRAID; HIE E/GENIING WECT.	URT LOCAT PITOL E CAPITOL PRIME/ FOR THIS ACTORS AND DWEVER, ERAL	5	
	SUBMIT VIRGIN	TED IN IA PUR	WRIT Chasi	ING T NG DI RISTA	O KRISTA VISION V .S.FERRE	G THIS PR A FERRELL VIA FAX A ELLOWV.GO	IN TI T 304. V. Di	HE WEST -558-4115		-
SIGNATURE		Mr/)	[TELEPHONE	04-345		DATE	12/11/08
TITLE Senior	Vice P	res.		31-154	0-659	<u> </u>	1		NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy; at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFG NUMBER

PAGE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FOUR
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BBL-Carlton, LLC 900 Lee Street, East Suite 1400 Charleston, WV 25301

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED FOR FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 10/01/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/30/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS FRIDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2008 ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACTUAL PROCES BY WHICH A VENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND MAY BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE AND IN ANY FORMAIT. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D. CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 180 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN IS RECEIVED. NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-345-1300 12-11-08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 31-1540-659 Senior Vice Pres.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096416

PAGE:

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

>WZCOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> BBL-Carlton, LLC 900 Lee Street, East Suite 1400 Charleston, WV 25301

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FOUR
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 10/01/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/30/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 304-345-1300 12/11/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Senior Vice Pres. <u>31-15</u>40-659



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BBL-Carlton, LLC

900 Lee Street, East

Suite 1400

Charleston, WV 25301

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096416

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

REQ NUMBER

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING FOUR** 112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB 10/01/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/30/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF ITHE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-345-1300 12/11/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Senior Vice Pres. 31-1540-659



HOODE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096416

PAGE 5

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FOUR
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> BBL-Carlton, LLC 900 Lee Street, East Suite 1400 Charleston, WV 25301

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS FOB 10/01/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/30/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-345-1300 12/11/08 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Senior Vice. Pres. 31-1540-659

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD096416

KRISTA FERRELL

****ADDRESSICORRESEONDENCERIO/AVRIENVION:GER 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BBL-Carlton, LLC 900 Lee Street, East Suite 1400 Charleston, WV 25301 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FOUR 112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATEPA	NTED TERMS;QF:SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/01 BID OPENING DAT	/2008			
	10/30/2008	PAT .	OPENING TIME O	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	NO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
	THE BUYER SHA	LL SEND THE ADDENDUM AND, IF NECESSARY,	TO ALL	
	OPENING DATE. ANY	ADDENDUM SHOULD BE	RECEIVED BY THE	
	BUYER WITHIN FOURT	EEN (14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	OPENING DATE.			
	(3) ALL ADDENDA SI	HOULD BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY ALL	Total Control of Contr
	BIDDERS AND SUBM	ITTED TO THE STAT	E PURCHASING	
		SAME RULES AND RE		
		HE ORIGINAL BIDDIN O AN ADDENDUM DOCUME	G DOCUMENT	7
	EXCEPTION MAY BE FO	OR AN ADDENDUM THAT	IS ISSUED FOR THE	
	SOLE PURPOSE OF CHA	ANGING A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
	DATE.			
	REV. 11/96			-
	EXHIBIT 10			
	ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDG	SEMENT		
	T HEDERY ACKNOWLEDG	SE RECEIPT OF THE FO	LIGHTNA AUGAVES	
	ADDENDUM(S) AND HAV	/E MADE THE NECESSAR	A BEATSTONS TO	
	MY PROPOSAL, PLANS	AND/OR SPECIFICATIO	N, ETC.	
	ADDENDUM NOC			
	ADDENDUM NOS.:	of the second		
	NO. 110/2	8/.08		
	11/0	03/08		
	NO. 2	1		
	NO. 3 11/1	7/08		
	NO 6 11/0	6.109	<i>,</i> ,	
	NO. 4 11/2	6/.08		
NATURE //	V = 12 / 1	EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
Maint	U.Mclula	TELEPHONE 304	4-345-1300 DATE	12/11/08
E Senior	Vice Pres. FEIN 31	1-1540-659	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Wi-	EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, IN	ISERT NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABELEI	D 'VENDOR'



MODZUK

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIPVIA

GSD096416

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

F.O.B

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BBL-Carlton, LLC

BBL-Carlton, LLC 900 Lee Street, East Suite 1400 Charleston, WV 25301

TERMS OF SALE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FOUR
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305
304-558-2317

10/01/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 10/30/2008 QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LINE ND. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE McClamahan) BBL Carlton, LLCCOMPANY ...12/11/08....DATE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-345-1300 12/11/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 31-1540-659 Senior Vice Pres



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BBL-Carlton, LLC

900 Lee Street, East

Suite 1400

Charleston, WV 25301

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER GSD096416

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

₩±-₽

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING FOUR** 112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MS OF SAI	**********	SHIP	**************************************	FOE	686586600000000000000000000000000000000	FREIGHTJERMS	200000000000000000000000000000000000000
************************	<u> </u>		uvio er oni	-	erir.	3 / 3	0.07.5		FAERAHI JERMS	
10/01/ BID OPENING DATE		10/30/	2000		<u></u>	DID	OPENING TI	<u> </u>	. 70DM	
			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT				00001000100001000000	:30PM	********
LINE	GU	ANTITY	LOP	NO.	ITEMNU	MBER	UNITPRIC		AMOUNT	
		SE NUMB			R BID.					
	RIDDFI	R TO CO	MPLEI	E:						
	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME:	• • •	BBL Carl	ton, LLC	• • • • • • • • • •			
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wvo	28886	• • • • • • • • • •			
	COPY		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICE!		TO FURNISH R TO ISSUAN			
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW				
	AND RITHE "I	EGULATI REQUEST	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	MATION P	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHAS NG THIS			
	ANY OT	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI	ITTEN, W IDED FRO	ION MANUALS HICH CONTRA M THE SOURC ID AND OF N	DICTS ES AS		
Vocada de la constanta de la c	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	DTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR F CT IS AUTOM WITHOUT FU	IATI-		
	REV.]	1/2005								
					TICE	-ESCRANTOH-JA-AN	Diff Pakin			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
SIGNATURE		311 N		NOCE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	ADI-IUNO	DATE		
Mark	VH.1	UCLL.	el p		***************************************		04 <u>-345-1300</u>		12/11/08	
Senior	Vice P	res.	:IIV	31-154	40-659		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	:



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096416

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

0/III-a. I-O

BBL-Carlton, LLC 900 Lee Street, East Suite 1400 Charleston, WV 25301

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FOUR
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN 10/01/	TED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F:0.8	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		2008	RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTM	FNT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
	PURCHAS	ING DIVISI			
	BUILDIN 2019 WA		TREET, EAST		
		TON, WV 2			
	THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATIOD MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF
• ,	SEALED BID		The state of the s		
	BUYER:		KRISTA FERRELL-F	ILE 21	
	REQ. NO.:		GSD096416		-
	BID OPENING	DATE:	10/30/2008		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
			UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
			(304) 345-1304	m. was the live day the last day that was my 144.	
	DIEACE DOTHE	DD TYPE N	AME OF DESCRIPTION TO		
	CONCERNING T		AME OF PERSON TO	CUNTACT	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
			Keith A. McClana	han	
					Volume de la constante de la c
			The second secon		TO THE PARTY OF TH
			Agentheman		
		a de la companya de l	/EDSE SINCE CO.		
SIGNATURE	1 M. /	OBE HE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	lD/	ATE
TITLE	G / Class	N		4-345-1300 ADDRESS CHAN	12/11/08 GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Senior WH	<u>Vice Pres. </u> EN RESPONDING T	31-15 O RFQ. INSER	40-659 ΓNAME AND ADDRESS IN	2	i

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD096416 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION ENGINEERING SECTION BLDG 4 WINDOWS REPLACEMENT

Location:

WV State Capitol Complex

Building Four

112 California Avenue Charleston, WV 25305

For:

WV Department of Administration

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East Building One, Room MB60 Charleston, WV 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Senior Buyer

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Phone: (304) 558-2596 Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Department of Administration, General Services Division (GSD) invites you to submit a quotation for all material, equipment and labor services to perform the replacement/installation of windows in Building 4 located at the Capitol Complex in Charleston, West Virginia. Specifics are detailed in the attached documents.

Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid meeting for this project is scheduled for Tuesday, October 14 2008 at 10:00am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the Food Court located in the basement of Building One, Main Unit of the Capitol Complex, after which a walk-through of the project site will be conducted.

Any services contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written notice-to-proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Successful Bidder will be given one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the written notice to proceed to complete the project.

This RFQ also incorporates the attached Specifications and Drawings:

- 1 Section 08520 Aluminum Windows
- 2 Drawings (5)
 - North Side of Building #4
 - South Side of Building #4

- East Side of Building #4
- West Side of Building #4
- Existing Window Types / New Window Types

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

1. All work will be performed in compliance with all applicable safety regulations. Subject to verification and inspection by GSD safety representatives.

Work schedules must be reviewed, coordinated and approved by GSD. Contractor will be afforded access as required to complete work on

schedule.

Scheduled work may not begin until successful vendor has received a signed purchase order and notice to proceed letter.

4. Any areas identified requiring asbestos abatement will be completed

by GSD, outside of this contract.

5. Two copies (one original and one copy) of all invoices must be submitted for payment and shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-60 Charleston, WV 25305 Attn: Business Manager

6. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or subcontractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person,

- corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- 7. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or sub-contractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- 8. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- 9. The Contractor will procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- 10. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- 11. Contractor will provide for all insurance necessary to render Agency free and harmless from all claims arising form services performed under this agreement. Contract insurance, liability, and compensation insurance must be sufficient to cover the contractor's employees and the public in general. The minimum amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage required is \$1,000,000.00, and a copy of contractor certificate of insurance is required prior to issuance of purchase order for this agreement.
- 12. All areas of asbestos have either been identified, marked or previously removed. Should the contractor encounter any unidentified, unabated areas, they are to contact the GSD asbestos abatement coordinator,

Dan Olthaus, as soon as possible. (304)558-2317.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- Contract will be awarded to the qualified bidder with the lowest overall
 Total Bid for project. "Qualified bidder" is defined as one that has met all
 WV licensing or registration requirements to include WV Contractors
 License as applicable.
- Successful vendor must be registered or be willing to become registered with The WV State Purchasing Division. This may require payment of an annual fee of \$125.00. For information on vendor registration contact WV Vendor Registration at (304) 558-2311.
- Vendor must guarantee payment of applicable prevailing wage rates as directed by wage schedule for Kanawha County from the West Virginia Dept. of Labor.
- Successful Vendor will be required to complete and return Purchasing Affidavit.
- Successful bidder must be registered with WVFIMS by submission of W9 request for taxpayer identification. For information on W9 submission contact (304) 558-4587.
- 6. All bidders must possess a valid State of West Virginia Contractor's License and that number must appear on the bid.

SECTION 08520 - ALUMINUM WINDOWS

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 SUMMARY

A. This Section includes fixed and operable aluminum-framed windows.

1.2 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

- A. General: Provide aluminum windows capable of complying with performance requirements indicated, based on testing manufacturer's windows that are representative of those specified, and that are of minimum test size required by AAMA/WDMA 101/I.S.2/NAFS.
- B. Structural Performance: Provide aluminum windows capable of withstanding the effects of the following loads, based on testing units representative of those indicated for Project that pass AAMA/WDMA 101/I.S.2/NAFS, Uniform Load Structural Test:
 - Design Wind Loads: Determine design wind loads applicable to Project from basic wind speed indicated in miles per hour at 33 feet above grade, according to ASCE 7, Section 6.5, "Method 2-Analytical Procedure," based on mean roof heights above grade indicated on Drawings.
 - a. Basic Wind Speed: 90 mph.
 - b. Importance Factor: III
 - c. Exposure Category: B
 - Deflection: Design glass framing system to limit lateral deflections of glass edges to less than 1/175 of glass-edge length or 3/4 inch, whichever is less, at design pressure based on testing performed according to AAMA/WDMA 101/I.S.2/NAFS, Uniform Load Deflection Test or structural computations.
- C. Windborne-Debris Resistance: Provide glazed windows capable of resisting impact from windborne debris, based on the pass/fail criteria as determined from testing glazed windows identical to those specified, according to ASTM E 1886 and testing information in ASTM E 1996 and requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.

- D. Thermal Movements: Provide aluminum windows, including anchorage, that allow for thermal movements resulting from the following maximum change (range) in ambient and surface temperatures by preventing buckling, opening of joints, overstressing of components, failure of joint sealants, failure of connections, and other detrimental effects. Base engineering calculation on surface temperatures of materials due to both solar heat gain and nighttime-sky heat loss.
 - 1. Temperature Change (Range): 120 deg F (67 deg C), ambient; 180 deg F (100 deg C) material surfaces.

1.3 SUBMITTALS

- A. Product Data: For each type of aluminum window indicated.
- B. Shop Drawings: Include plans, elevations, sections, details, hardware, attachments to other work, operational clearances, and installation details
- C. Samples: For each exposed finish.
- D. Product Schedule: Use same designations indicated on Drawings.
- E. Maintenance data.

1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE

- A. Installer: A qualified installer, approved by manufacturer to install manufacturer's products.
- B. Glazing Publications: Comply with published recommendations of glass manufacturers and with GANA's "Glazing Manual" unless more stringent requirements are indicated.
- C. Mockups: Build mockups to verify selections made under sample submittals and to demonstrate aesthetic effects and set quality standards for materials and execution.
- D. Pre-installation Conference: Conduct conference at Project site.

1.5 WARRANTY

- A. Special Warranty: Manufacturer's standard form in which manufacturer agrees to repair or replace aluminum windows that fail in materials or workmanship within specified warranty period.
 - 1. Failures include, but are not limited to, the following:

- a. Failure to meet performance requirements.
- b. Structural failures including excessive deflection, water leakage, air infiltration, or condensation.
- c. Faulty operation of movable sash and hardware.
- d. Deterioration of metals, other materials, and metal finishes beyond normal weathering.
- e. Failure of insulating glass.

2. Warranty Period:

- a. Window: Three years from date of Substantial Completion.
- b. Glazing: 10 years from date of Substantial Completion.
- c. Metal Finish: Ten 10 years from date of Substantial Completion.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1 MANUFACTURERS

- A. Available Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, manufacturers offering products that may be incorporated into the Work include, but are not limited to, the following (or their approved equal):
 - 1. EFCO Corporation.
 - 2. Kawneer; an Alcoa Company.
 - 3. Peerless Products Inc.
 - 4. TRACO.
 - 5. Wausau Window and Wall Systems.
 - 6. YKK AP America Inc.

2.2 WINDOW

- A. Window Type: Fixed as indicated on Drawings.
- B. Comply with AAMA/WDMA 101/I.S.2/NAFS.
 - 1. Performance Class and Grade: C30.
- C. Condensation-Resistance Factor (CRF): Provide aluminum windows tested for thermal performance according to AAMA 1503, showing a CRF of 45.
- D. Thermal Transmittance: Provide aluminum windows with a wholewindow, U-factor maximum indicated at 15-mph exterior wind velocity and winter condition temperatures when tested according to ASTM E 1423.
 - U-Factor: 0.35 Btu/sq. ft. x h x deg F or less.

E. Solar Heat-Gain Coefficient (SHGC): Provide aluminum windows with a whole-window SHGC maximum of 0.50 determined according to NFRC 200 procedures.

2.3 GLAZING

- A. Clear, insulating-glass units, argon gas filled, with low-E coating pyrolytic on second surface or sputtered on second or third surface.
- B. Glazing System: Manufacturer's standard factory-glazing system that produces weathertight seal.

2.4 FABRICATION

- Fabricate aluminum windows that are reglazable without dismantling sash or ventilator framing.
- B. Weather Stripping: Provide full-perimeter weather stripping for each operable sash and ventilator.
- C. Weep Holes: Provide weep holes and internal passages to conduct infiltrating water to exterior.
- D. Provide water-shed members above side-hinged ventilators and similar lines of natural water penetration.
- E. Mullions: Provide mullions and cover plates as shown, matching window units, complete with anchors for support to structure and installation of window units. Allow for erection tolerances and provide for movement of window units due to thermal expansion and building deflections, as indicated. Provide mullions and cover plates capable of withstanding design loads of window units.
- F. Glazing Stops: Provide snap-on glazing stops coordinated with Division 8 Section "Glazing" and glazing system indicated. Provide glazing stops to match sash and ventilator frames.

2.5 ALUMINUM FINISHES

- A. Aluminum Anodic Finish: Class I, color anodic coating complying with AAMA 611.
 - Color: As selected by Architect from full range of industry colors and color densities.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 INSTALLATION

- A. Comply with Drawings, Shop Drawings, and manufacturer's written instructions for installing windows, hardware, accessories, and other components.
- B. Install windows level, plumb, square, true to line, without distortion or impeding thermal movement, anchored securely in place to structural support, and in proper relation to wall flashing and other adjacent construction.
- C. Set sill members in bed of sealant or with gaskets, as indicated, for weather-tight construction.
- Install windows and components to drain condensation, water penetrating joints, and moisture migrating within windows to the exterior.
- E. Separate aluminum and other corrodible surfaces from sources of corrosion or electrolytic action at points of contact with other materials.
- F. Adjust operating sashes and ventilators, screens, hardware, and accessories for a tight fit at contact points and weather stripping for smooth operation and weather-tight closure. Lubricate hardware and moving parts.
- G. Clean aluminum surfaces immediately after installing windows. Avoid damaging protective coatings and finishes. Remove excess sealants, glazing materials, dirt, and other substances.
- H. Clean factory-glazed glass immediately after installing windows. Comply with manufacturer's written recommendations for final cleaning and maintenance. Remove nonpermanent labels, and clean surfaces.
- I. Remove and replace glass that has been broken, chipped, cracked, abraded, or damaged during construction period.

END OF SECTION 08520

BID FORM®

Contractors bid to provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools and supplies for the replacement/installation of windows in Building 4 of the Capitol Complex, as specified above:

TOTAL BID

Signature of Authorized Representative / Title (Keith A. McClanahan)

12/11/08

Date

SEE ENCLOSED

Agency	
REQ.P.O#	

BID BOND

agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and volorce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may acceptaive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	pty, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of) for the payment of which is, executors, successors and assigns. mitted to the Purchasing Section of the ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for executors with the bid or proposal attached at shall in all other respects perform the
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has subsepartment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in a pereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, a agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and volonce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may acceptaive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands an have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	nitted to the Purchasing Section of the ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ereof, and ereof, are ereof, and ereof, and ereof, and ereof, and ereof, and ereof, are ereof, and ereof, and ereof, are ereof, and ereof, are ereof, and ereof, are ereof, and ereof, are ereof, and ereof, a
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in a sereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, a signeement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and voorce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may acceivate notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands an eave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	ereof, to enter into a contract in writing for cordance with the bid or proposal attached d shall in all other respects perform the
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in a sereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, a agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and voorce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligative vay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accevative notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and these caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	cordance with the bid or proposal attached
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in a pereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, a agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and volonce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligative way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may acceivate notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands an have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	cordance with the bid or proposal attached
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in a pereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, a agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and volonce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligative way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may acceptance of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands an eave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	d shall in all other respects perform the
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in a pereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, a agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and voorce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligative value impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may acceptance of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands an eave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	d shall in all other respects perform the
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in a pereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, a agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and volonce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for a exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligative variance in the contract of the time within which the Obligee may acceptance of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and these presents to be signed day of	d shall in all other respects perform the
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accelerate notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands at mave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed day of	ny and all claims hereunder shall, in no eveni
ave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed	ons of said Surety and its bond shall be in no t such bid, and said Surety does hereby
day of	d seals, and such of them as are corporation
day of	by their proper officers, this
Ву	(A)
By	(Name of Principal)
	: /Most he Descident or
	(Must be President or Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Must be President or
	(Must be President or Vice President)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(B)

AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

		Rid	Bond
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESI	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
(4.5)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of	(D) , (E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	(C) of	of (G)
	right corner of page #1)	(H) a corporation	n organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of with	h its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) as Surety, as	re held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the pen	al sum of (K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the payr	nent of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors.
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	, ,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		igation is such that whereas the Principal
(j)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section	
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	
, ,	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	•
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	l, or
(O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepte	d and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or pr	oposal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required	
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement cre	eated by the acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice		nerwise this obligation shall remain in full
	President	force and effect. It is expressly understo	ood and agreed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein state	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety		hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the		hall be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of time within which the	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any	
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid		ncipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.		corporations have caused their corporate
			ents to be signed by their proper officers,
	·	this(N) day of(O)_	, 20(P)
	,	Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
			(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
			(Must be President or
		•	Vice President)
			<u>(T)</u>
			Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	<u>(V)</u>
			(Name of Surety)
			ALL)
			(W) Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

RFQ No.	GSD096416
T G I I O	ほうかいけいけまし

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	BBL Carlton, LLC			
Authorized Signature:	Saith A. Melapan	Date:	12/11/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revise	(Keith A. McClanahan)			

BBL CARLTON. LLC 2008 DEC -9 AMII: 17

WV Dept. of Administration
Agency General Services Division
REQ.P.O# GSD096416

BID BOND

of 900 Lee Street E., Suite 1400 Charlest	at we, the undersigned, BBL-Carlton, LLC
of Charlest	ton, WV 25301 as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
America of One Tower Square Hartford, CT 061	183 , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	Hartford os Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of $\underline{ ext{Five I}}$	Percent of Attached Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
vetl and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind o	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	hat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, a West Virginia State Capital Complex, Building 4, Windo	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
West Virginia State Capital Complex, Building 4, Windo	w Replacement, RPQ #GSDO20416
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accorded and the Principle.	pel shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
ereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance i	required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
greement created by the acceptance of said bid, then ti	his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
orce and enect, it is expressly understood and agreed t exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stat	that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, led.
	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipu	lates and agrees that the obligations of said Surely and its bond shall be in no
ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time wil aive notice of any such extension.	thin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
SIAR LIGHTOR OF SUIT SUICH BYREIZING	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
eve caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	
	HID MESS DESIGNE IN OR RUMAN DV MAR DYDDRY OTHERS YNG
	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
11th day of December .20 08.	BBL-Cariton, LLC
day of December .20 08.	BBL-Carlton, LLC
day of December .20 08.	BBL-Carlton, LLC
in the second	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) By
day of December .20 08.	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President)
day of December .20 08.	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) (Affust be President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC
day of December .20 08.	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President)
rincipal Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC
rincipal Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title)
rincipal Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Pfincipal) By (Must be President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
tincipal Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) (Flust be President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
tincipal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal) (Name of Principal) (Name of President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
tith day of December 20 08.	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) (April of President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
incipal Corporate Seal rety Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) By (Name of Principal) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact C. C. Leach, Attorney-in-Fact seed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
rincipal Corporate Seal PORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be license	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) By (Name of Principal) (None President or Vice President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) Altomey-in-Fact C. C. Leach, Attorney-in-Fact Seed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
rincipal Corporate Seal unely Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) By (Name of Principal) (None President or Vice President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) Altomey-in-Fact C. C. Leach, Attorney-in-Fact Seed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
rincipal Corporate Seal unely Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) (Note President or Vice President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact C. C. Leach, Attorney-in-Fact seed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals d.
rincipal Corporate Seal	BBL-Carlton, LLC (Name of Principal) By (Name of Principal) (None President or Vice President or Vice President) Kevin J. Gleason, Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC Member of BBL-Carlton, LLC (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact C. C. Leach, Attorney-in-Fact Seed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Ralsod corporate seals

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Hartford, CT 06183

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT JUSTIFICATION PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT - IF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

State of New York, County of Albany} ss.

On this 11th day of December, 2008, before me personally appeared Kevin J. Gleason, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: That he/she resides in Altamont, New York; that he is an Authorized Agent of BBL, LLC, Member of BBL-Cariton, LLC, a Limited Liability Company, the Company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he executed the foregoing instrument as the act and deed of said Company; and that he had the requisite authority to do so.

Albany County

Comm. Exp. 02/20/201

SURETY COMPANY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of New York, County of Albany} ss.

On this 11th day of December, 2008, before me personally appeared C. C. Leach; to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: That he/she resides in the City of Albany, New York; that he/she is Attorney-in-Fact of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Hartford, Connecticut, a corporation, created, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Connecticut, upon oath did say that the corporate seal affixed to the attached instrument is the seal of the said Company; that the seal was affixed and the said instrument was executed by the authority of its Board of Directors; and he did also acknowledge that he executed the said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

Albany County

Comm. Exp. 02/20/2011

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,000,000

ASSETS		LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	
CASH & INVESTED CASH BONDS STOCK INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE OTHER ASSETS	\$ 74,575,111 3,171,426,610 14,356,947 42,220,864 198,657,602 43,389,888 7,619,102 3,744,962	UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS PAYABLE TO PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES & AFFILIATES RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE POLICYHOLDER DMIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 830,096,152 907,184,263 153,320,025 34,054,809 19,747,911 34,494,038 123,307,214 27,676,126 59,653,721 34,315,622 58,232,804 23,913,659 8,740,193 5,481,663 (55,035,104) 141,704 \$2,265,324,800
		CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 6,000,000 303,297,402 981,348,884 \$1,290,646,286
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 3,555,971,086	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 3,555,971,086

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
COUNTY OF HARTFORD)SS.

CITY OF HARTFORD)

LAWRENCE A. SIUTA, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - TRAVELERS BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS,
OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING
IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31st DAY OF DECEMBER, 2007.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS

no alter et

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 11th DAY OF MARCH, 2008



MARIE C. TETREAULT Notary Public

Mr Commission Expires June 30, 2011



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220135

Certificate No. 002542719

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. C. Leach, F. E. O'Brien Jr., K. J. Furlong, P. J. Clyne, T. M. Tyrrell, T. R. Tyrrell, C. E. Antoinette, and E. J. Canterbury

of the City of Albany	, State	e of New York	their tr	ue and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact.
each in their separate capacity if mor				
other writings obligatory in the natu	are thereof on behalf of the Comp	panies in their business of gu	aranteeing the fidelity of persons	, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guarantee	ing bonds and undertakings require	red or permitted in any action	ns or proceedings allowed by law.	
	- M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M.			
•				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Con	mpanies have caused this instrume 2008	ent to be signed and their cor	porate seals to be hereto affixed, the	his
day of	.,	and the same of the same		
			G. D. 1 G. W. T.	
	armington Casualty Company Idelity and Guaranty Insurance	Company	St. Paul Guardian Insurance St. Paul Mercury Insurance	1 0
	idelity and Guaranty Insurance		Travelers Casualty and Sur	1 2
	eaboard Surety Company		Travelers Casualty and Sur	
S	t. Paul Fire and Marine Insurar	nce Company	United States Fidelity and	Guaranty Company
1982	PROOFFORATED 1927	SE AL S	SEAL STATE OF STATE O	HARTORD ST. HOPERATED E. HOPERA
				\bowtie
C	•	75	Lewy Man	Part of
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By:	George W Thompson, Se	nior Vice President
City of Hartford SS.	-		/ George W Thompson, Je	mor vice Fresident
On this theday		2008, before me per	rsonally appeared George W. Thon	npson, who acknowledged himself
to be the Senior Vice President of F		identy and Guaranty Insurai	ice Company, ridenty and Guara	nty insurance Underwriters, inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Casualty and Surety Company, Trave	elers Casualty and Surety Compa	pany, 5t. raul Guarulan Inst nv of America, and United S	mance Company, St. Paul Mercui States Fidelity and Guaranty Com	ry misurance Company, fravelers
authorized so to do, executed the fore				
	- · ·		-	•

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

th December

08

T m. the

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.